status or non-paid leave of absence shall not be counted toward the completion of 
the probationary period. 

Employees working irregular schedules and intermittent employees shall have their 
one-year probationary period based upon the completion of one thousand forty 
(1,040) hours in active pay status. 

The failure of a promoted employee to complete a probationary period due to 
unsatisfactory performance shall result in the employee being returned to the same 
or similar position the employee held at the time of the employee’s promotion.